
TOWN OF CAROGA

OFFICI.] OF CODR, IINI'OIICtr,MENT

MUNICIPAL OFUCE BUII,DING
1840 Sl'H\ /Y 10. P.O. IJOX 328

CAROGN I,AKD. NY 12032
'l'clcphonc: 

(.518) 835-4211 cxt. 25
Emai I : carogacodcs(@nycap.rr.cc:nl

Septcrrbcr 1?-. 201 8

'l'own of Caroga Zoning Bourd r.:l'Appeals (ZBA)

Maddalonc, Christophcr
108 Montaync I-anc
Caroga Lakc, NY 12032

525 Uniorr Street
Schcncctady. NY 123 05

83.9-2-25
I.F- 2.5 - Lakelrout 2.5 Acre
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'l'hc plopcrty owncl proposes to build a single fnnrily drvclling that lcplaccs a dcmolishccl singlc f'anrily:ron-
conforrling structurc.

Scction 4.050 ol'thc Zonrng Orclinancc lists thc uscs pennitted by right, thc uscs pernritted by site plan review
and dinrensional rcqrrircnrcnts for cach zoning district cstablishcd by scction 4.101 olthis ordinance. LF- 2.5
zoning dislricts havc a building sctback of75 feet from the shorclinc. 20 fect from the rcar and sidc lincs ofthc
propcrty, alnd 100/o lot covcragc. 'l'hc structuro and p<lrchcs r,vould cover 960 sqrrare fect and thc propcrty allows
orrly 579 squat e fcet. A variancc for the Iakcfront sctback arrd tbc lot coveragc rvould bc rcquircd prior tcr

tcvicrv ofany building plans rvhich woulcl inclLtdc rcvicw bt,thc Adirondaok Park Agency (APA). Ifthc rcar of
thd structure is less than 20 feet from the rear propcrty linc, thc rcview would also inclrrclc a dccision about thc
rcar setback. Ifthc variancc is graDtcd by thc ZBA. and thc APA, building plans would thcn bc reviewed and a
clctermination would be n:acle about whether to issue a brrilding pcrrnir.

Sinccrcly,

.Iohn Duesler
Clodc Bnibrccnrcnt Offi ccr
Town of Caroga



Town of Caro a Code Enforcement

From:
Seni:
Toi
Subject:
AttaGhments:

Town of Caroga Code Enforcement < carogacodes@ nycop.tr.com >
Wcdnesday, September 12, 2018 11:10 AM
'Chris Maddalone'
RE: I08 Montanye Lane

Application To planning and or Zoning Eoard 3.13.2013.docx; Worksheet for Zoning
Eoard of Appeals or Planning Board Review.docx

Hello Chris. As we discussed this morning, the process would likely involvo tho Zoning Board ofAppeals (ZBA), the
Planning Board (PB), as well as the Adirondack Park Agency (APA). l've attached the two-page worksheet and the
overview of the process.

I pla n to type up the official Denia I l,,etter which would be signed by John Ducsl@r, CEO for the Town of Caroga. My last
three days in this office are this coming Monday-Wednesday, after which you would need to speak with John Duesler on
5l-8.835.4211 oxt. 25.

My thanks - Tor

Tor Shekerjian, Code Enforcement A.ssistant
For
.John Duesler, Code Enforcement Officer

From: Chris Maddalone Imailto:Chris@maddalone.net]
Sent: Monday, September 10, 2018 10:45 AM
To: Town of Caroga Code Enforcement
subject: 108 Montanye Lane

loh n and Tor,

Hope all is well; spoke with Tor ihe other day regarding our building pla ns.. can you please advise me as to how we can
go about a Variance.. so that we can include the additional sqft wo are lookint for with the new design....

we know it may be a strotch but wo think we might have a case since we just took down a buildin8 on that other lot that
we was covering more than 1200sqft of area space .. we are only looking to add a total of 304sqft.. of which 144 of that
is a front porch.. I would hope that the council would see that we are not looking to be greedy in anyway but just be
comforta ble..

Please advise.. or a call would be great to hear your thoughts.. 518.376.6980

Eest Regards,

Chlistopher Madd"rlone



Town of Caro a Code Enforcement

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Chris Maddalone <Chris@ntaddalone.net>
Monday, September 10, 2018 10:45 AM
'fown of Caroga Code Enforcement
1,08 Montanye Lane

John and Tor,

Hope all is well; spoke with Tor the other day regarding our building plans.. can you please advise me as to how we can
go about a Variance.. so that we can includo tho additional sqft we are looking for with the new design....

We know it may be a stretch but we think we might have a case since wo just took down a building on that other lot that
we was covering more tha n 1200sqft of a rea spaco .. we a re only looking to add a total of 304sqft.. of which 144 of that
is a front porch.. I would hopo that the council would see that we are not looking to be greedy in anyway but just ba
comfortable.

Please advise.. or a call would be great to hear your thoughts.. 518.376.6980

Best Regards,

Christophcr Maddalone

1



Discussion With Chris Maddalone Regarding New SFD on SBL:83.9-2-25
108 Montayno La ne

Called Chris on 9.6.2018 at 8:45AM regarding his plans, not yet fully reviewed, show his replacement new
SFD larger than his original footprint. John measurod the originalfootprint asZg'7', bV ZO, 6,,.

I said that unless he shrank the size of the structure to meet theso measurements, he would have to get a

variance; of which first approval would have to be the Zoning Eoard of Appeals (ZBA), and second approval
would have to be the ndirondack Park Agency (APA). I advised that the Park Agency looks very strictly at
proposals that push structures into the waterfront setbacks, and that they can overturn a ZBA approval. I also
advised there was no guarantee that a variance would be granted.

He asked if it would be okay to reduce the size of the building, remove the frent porches, and only havo a

stoop at the back of the house, while staying within his original footprint. I said that as long as the materials
and other specifications pass review, that John might be able to use these plans with the knowledge that this
dwelling was being reduced in size only.

I said that l'd be speaking with John this coming week, and one of us would get back to him. Chris said that
he'd wait to hear from us, as his company is building the house,

Respectfu lly, Tor



TOWN OF CAROGA

OIItrICE OF CC)DI' TiNIIORCEMDNT

MIJNICIPAL OI)FICE BUII,DING
1840 sTt-twY r0. P.o. Box 328

CNROON I,,AKE. NY 12032
'lclophonc: (518) 835-421 I cxt.25
llrnail : carogacoclcsf@uycap.rr.com

DENIAL NOTICE
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'l'own olCaroga Zoning Board of Appeals (ZilA)
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The property owncr proposes to irrrild a singlc fan,ily drvclling that rcplerccs a clcnrolishcd siuglc lamily nor:-
cclnlbrmi n g structLlrc-

SccLion 4.0.50 ol'thc Zoning Ordinance lists thc uscs pcmrittcd by right. thc Lrscs pcrnritrcd by sitc plan lcvicrv
and diurcnsional rcquilcrncnts for cach zoning clistrict cstablishccl by scction ,1.010 of this ordinancc. LIL 2.5
zoning distlicts havc a building setLrack of75 feel florrr tlre shorelinc. 20 fcct from thc rcar and sidc lincs ofthc
propcrty, and I0% lot covcragc. Sidc yard rc)iel'is available by Scction 8.010 nraking it 8 fcct. The ncw
structutc aud porchcs rvonld cover I 136 sqr-rarc fcct and thc propcftl' allows only 579 sqr"rarc lbct. The rcar
porch and slcJ:s rvouicl pro.icct into thc shorclinc sctback approxinrately 4l feet fronr the mcan high watcr nrark.
Crrnently the structutc sits 5l fcct fronr tl:c shorclinc. If 105 Montanyc Lanc is courbincd rvith 108 Montanyc
Lanc an aclditional 29J allowablc scluarc footagc rvor"rld bc available for ground cover, totaling 870 square fcet.
Still 266 square feet short ofthe 1136 squalc fcct ofstlucturc covcragc. A variance lbr thc lakcfront sclback and
thc lot covctagc would bc rcquircd prior to roview ofany br-rilding plans which would includc rcvicw by thc
Adirondack Park Agency (APA). If thc variaucc is grantcd by the ZBA, arrcl thc APA. building plans rvould
theu bc rcvicra'cd ancl a dctcrmination rvould bc nradc about whether to issue a building pernrit.

Sinccrcly,

.lohn I)ucslcr
Codc Dnforceurcnt Offi ccr
'fown of Caloga



Town of Caro a Code Enforcement

Frofi:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Town of Caroga Code Enforcement < carogacodes@ nycap,rr,com >

Monday, Septembet 17,2OLA 11:06 AM
'Chris Madda lone'
Linda Gilbert
RE: Denial lotter,
Chris lVaddalone Denial Letter.pdf

Chris - YotJ neod to submit your Zoning Eoard of Appeals (ZBA) application to the Town Clerk's Office (Linda Gilbert) with
fee per the email I sent you on 9/I2/2O18. t attached the application and checklist to that amail. The Denial Notice was
prepa rcd for you and signed by Joh n Duesler o n 9/12/2018, pending the information I just noted. Typica lly, the Denial
Notice and applicant materials are Siven to Linda . I have attached a scan of the Denial Letter with John Duesler's
signatu ro on it. You m ust provide a plot pla n of your planned single fam ily dwellin8 (SFD) a s part of your a pplication for a
variance along with a written description of tho rcasons for your building a sFD this large. As I shared in my voicemail to
you on 9l12/78, you would need to submit a ll of th is information for consideration by the ZBA to Linda Gilbert, Town
Clerk along with the fee.

Linda Gilbcrt schedulos Zoning Eoard of Appeals (ZBA) meetin8s, and I have copied her on this email. lt ;s John Duosler's
and my understanding that your Request For Variance application would be reviewcd by the ZBd and a separate review
would be conductod by the ndirondack Park Agency (APA), if the ZBA approved your request for a variance.

Thank you - Tor Shekerjian, Codo Enforcement Assistant
To
John Duesler, Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Caroea

From : Chris lYaddalone Imall-tpi.g.hjts_@ma-ddalqnenet]
Sent: lvlonday, September 17, 2018 8:44 AM
To;ga"Lq.9g9^o_dRs,@Iy_c2p_,Lt_c_o_n

subject: Donial leftor.

Goocl r:rorning I did not rcccive thc dcnial lctter frorn nry applicatiorr on 108 nrontaDyc ln can you plcasc scnd
ovcr toda)' thank you

Christophcr Maddalonc



Discussion With Chris Maddalone Regarding New SFD on SBL: 93.9_2_25
108 Montayne Lano
518.376.6980(office)

Called Chris on 9.6.2018 at 8:45AM regarding his plans, not yet fully reviewod, show his replacement new
sFD larger than his original footprint. John measured the original footprint as 39' 7" by 20' 6".

I said that unless he shrank the size of the structure to moot these measurements, he would have to get a
varianco; of which first approval would have to be tho Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA), and second approval
would have to be the Adirondack Park Agency (APA). I advised that the Park Agency looks very strictly at
proposals that push structures into tho waterfront setbacks, and that they can overturn a ZBA approval. I also
advised there was no guarantee that a variance would be grantod.

He asked if it would be okay to reduce the size of the building, remove the front porches, and only have a

stoop at the back of the house, while staying within his original footprint. I said that as long as the materials
and other specifications pass review, that John might be ablo to use these plans with the knowledge that this
dwelling was being reduced in size only.

I said that l'd be speaking with John this coming week, and one of us would get back to him. Chris said that
he'd wait to hear from us, as his company is building the house. I called Chris back and informed him that l'd
spoken with John, and that John would be able to review these plans, if approved through a variance, with a

d ecrease in size.

Subsequently, this office received an email from Chris indicating that he wasn't going to reduce his plans' size
and to contact him regarding the next steps for a variance.

Updato 9.12.2018 -Tor called and spoke with Chris Maddalone at the above number

Called and spoke with Chris. Advised that his current plans would require a variance for waterfront setback,
but that sideline relief would allow him to build as closc as 10' from the side lines. I also advised that if the
project was approved by all parties, that he'd need fully ongineored plans for the building and wastewater
treatment system prior to submitting a building permit for roview by Code Enforcement. tJrifortunately, he ,r

didn't provide a plot plah fbr his extant building plans, so it's impossible to deterrnine urhether or not the ,

rejiloittte Strdituie is,20'from the propeny line,(there is no public,roaiJ). I called him subsequently, leaving
voicemail, to advise that the variance would also review for the size of the structure, as it exceeds the 10%
lot coverage allowed. Made him aware that John is not in the office the week of 9/L7, but that my last week
was 9/77-9/79.


